
 
 

 
 
 

TUESDAY, 29 JUNE 2021 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD AT 10.00 AM, ON MONDAY, 5TH JULY, 2021 
FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 
 

 EXECUTIVE BOARD 

MEMBERSHIP - 10 MEMBERS 
 

Councillor Portfolio 

Councillor Emlyn 
Dole 
 

Leader 
Corporate Leadership and Strategy; Chair of Executive Board; Represents 
Council at WLGA; Economic Development Represents the Council on the 
Swansea Bay City Region; Collaboration; Marketing and Media; Appoints 
Executive Board Members; Determines EBM Portfolios; Liaises with Chief 
Executive; Public Service Board 

Councillor Mair 
Stephens 
 

Deputy Leader  

Council Business Manager; Human Resources; Performance Management; 
Wales Audit; Training; I.C.T.; T.I.C. (Transformation, Innovation and Change); 
Strategic Planning 

Councillor Ann 
Davies 
 

Communities and Rural Affairs  

Rural Affairs and Community Engagement; Community Safety;  Police; 
Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015; Tackling Poverty; Wellbeing of 
Future Generations; Third Sector Liaison ;Equalities, Climate Change 
Strategy. 

Councillor Glynog 
Davies 
 

Education and Children 
Schools; Children’s Services; Special Education Needs; Safeguarding; 
Respite Homes; Regional Integrated School; Improvement Service; Adult 
Community Learning; Youth Services; School Catering Services, Lead 
Member for Children and Young People; Youth Ambassador 

Councillor Hazel 
Evans 
 

Environment 
Refuse; Street Cleansing; Highways and Transport Services; Grounds 
Maintenance; Building Services; Caretaking; Building Cleaning; Emergency 
Planning; Flooding, Public Rights of Way. 

Councillor Linda 
Evans 

Housing 
Housing – Public; Housing – Private, Ageing Well 

Councillor Peter 
Hughes Griffiths 
 

Culture, Sport and Tourism  
Town and Community Councils Ambassador; Development of the Welsh 
Language; Theatres; Sports; Leisure Centres; Museums; Libraries; Country 
Parks; Tourism. 

Councillor Philip 
Hughes 
 

Public Protection 
Trading Standards; Environmental Health. Environmental Enforcement; 
Planning enforcement; Unlicensed Waste;  Parking Services; Bio diversity  

Councillor David 
Jenkins 

 

Resources 
Finance & Budget; Corporate Efficiencies; Property/Asset Management; 
Procurement; Housing Benefits; Revenues; Statutory Services (Coroners, 
Registrars, Electoral, Lord Lieutenancy); Armed Forces Champion Contact 
Centres and Customer Service Centres 

Councillor Jane 
Tremlett 
 

Social Care & Health  
Adult Social Services; Residential Care; Home Care; Learning Disabilities; 
Mental Health; NHS Liaison/Collaboration/ Integration; Care Home Catering 
Services, Carers’ Champion; Dementia Care Champion; Disability 
Ambassador 

 



 
 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST   

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 21ST 
JUNE 2021.  

5 - 12 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS   

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE   

6. ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE TASK AND FINISH GROUP FINAL REPORT 
TRADING STANDARDS SERVICES - FINANCIAL EXPLOITATION 
SAFEGUARDING SCHEME (FESS).  

13 - 144 

7. SIGNATORY TO THE PLACEMAKING CHARTER.  145 - 154 

8. SKILLS AND TALENT PROGRAMME, SWANSEA BAY CITY 
DEAL.  

155 - 270 

9. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972.  

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 
21 JUNE 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
C.A. Davies, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, P.M. Hughes, P. Hughes-Griffiths, 
D.M. Jenkins, L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor D.M. Cundy 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
W. Walters, Chief Executive; 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services; 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
R. Mullen, Director of Environment; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
N. Daniel, Head of ICT and Corporate Policy; 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
H. Pugh, Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance; 
A. Thomas, Head of Education Services and Inclusion; 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager; 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
L. Jenkins, Executive Board Support Officer; 
C. Jones, Principal Procurement Officer; 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting:10:00am - 11:00am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

E. Dole 8 – Carmarthenshire Economic 

Recover and Delivery Plan 

Family Members have businesses 

within Carmarthenshire 

E. Dole 9 – Future Regeneration Grant 

Funding 

Family Members have businesses 

within Carmarthenshire 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 

EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 
 
3.1. 24TH MAY 2021 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Board held on the 24th May 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 
3.2. 1ST JUNE 2021 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Board held on the 1st June 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

6. COUNCIL CCTV POLICY 
 
The Executive Board considered a report which sought the Boards approval on the 
new corporate policy relating to council owned Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) 
systems. 
 
The report highlighted that the Council currently had in excess of 90 CCTV 
systems with over 600 cameras in its premises, plus 79 vehicles with around 250 
cameras and approximately 25 body worn cameras. Council departments utilise 
surveillance camera devices for a variety of purposes including cameras within its 
premises and car parks as well as on the highway, body worn video camera 
equipment, drones and automatic number plate recognition. 
 
The report outlined that the Council had a duty, under the Protection of Freedoms 
Act (PoFA) 2012, to pay due regard to the Home Office Surveillance Camera 
Code of Practice in 2013 which related to CCTV cameras in public places. The 
report detailed the 12 guiding principles of the Code which would ensure there was 
a clear rationale for all cameras, that their use was proportionate and transparent, 
that systems are run effectively and could provide good quality images 
 
The Board noted that the Surveillance Camera Commissioner required Local 
Authorities to identify a Senior Responsible Officer to deliver a corporate approach 
to their responsibilities under the POFA 2012. This role was being undertaken by 
the Head of ICT and Corporate Policy. 
 
In addition to implementing the Council policy for CCTV, the report included 
information in relation to the future areas of work. It was reported that a bid for a 
12-month dedicated resource to lead on the delivery of this work, in liaison with 
departmental leads, to the Risk Management Steering Group was successful and 
that t
[...]
cers to enter into discussions with the authorities 
referenced within the report to develop suitable proposals for the CJC 
arrangements in South West Wales.  
 
The report highlighted that the Welsh Government had imposed a requirement for 
Corporate Joint Committees to be established, and that Regulations were made by 
the Welsh Ministers on the 17th March 2021 to establish the South West Wales 
Corporate Joint Committee.  The following functions were prescribed by the Welsh 
Ministers as being in the remit of the CJC: 
 
1. The economic well-being function; 
2. Developing transport policies and preparing regional transport plans; 
3. The preparation of strategic development plans. 
 
Governance would be a key element of CJCs and a number of factors must be 
considered by CJCs. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that: 
 
10.1 that the work being undertaken and next steps needed in relation to the 

governance arrangements for the South West Wales Corporate Joint 
Committee be noted; 

 
10.2. to delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Leader, to agree loan application for grant funding being made to Welsh 
Government to establish the South West Wales CJC and to accept any 
grant offer that may be made by Welsh Government (whether made to 
this Council or to a participating Council in the South West Wales CJC); 

 

Page 10



 

 
 

10.3. to delegate authority to the Chief Executive to enter into dialogue with 
those Authorities who will comprise the South West Wales CJC to 
develop proposals for establishing the South West Wales CJC; 

 
10.4. that a further report be brought back providing a progress update. 
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR      DATE 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

5TH JULY 2021 
 

 
Environmental and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee  

Task and Finish Group Final Report 
 

TRADING STANDARDS SERVICES –  
FINANCIAL EXPLOITATION SAFEGUARDING SCHEME (FESS) 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
 
To consider the report and six recommendations of the Task and Finish Group as detailed 
within the report. 
 
 

Reasons:  
 

 At its meeting on 10th June 2019, the Environmental & Public Protection Scrutiny 
Committee agreed to establish a task and finish group to review the Trading Standards 
Services – Financial Exploitation Safeguarding Scheme (FESS). 

 

 The recommendations contained within the report have been formulated by the Group 
following the consideration of a range of evidence over a series of meetings held between 
July 2019 and April 2021 (there was a period of hiatus in the review during 2020 due to 
the Covid-19 pandemic), and approved by the full Committee at its meeting held on the 
19th April 2021 (minute 5 refers). 

 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted:  This report  is being submitted by the 
Environmental and Public Protection Scrutiny  Committee. 

Exec Board Decision Required                     Yes (5th July 2021) 
Council Decision Required                            NO.  

Councillor Philip Hughes – Aelod y Bwrdd Gweithredol dros Diogelu’r Cyhoedd 
 
Chair of the Task & Finish 
Group: 
Cllr. John James 
 
 
 
Report Author: 
Janine Owen 
 

 
Designations: 
 
Chair of the Environmental & 
Public Protection Scrutiny 
Committee    
 
 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
01267 224028 
JohnJames@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 
01267 224030 
JanineOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

5TH JULY 2021 
 

Environmental & Public Protection Scrutiny Committee 
Task & Finish Group Final Report 

 
Trading Standards Services –  

Financial Exploitation Safeguarding Scheme (FESS) 
 

1.0 Review Background  
 
The Environmental and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee has a key role to play in 
monitoring services, development of key policies and strategies, as well as identifying areas 
for improvement or development. 
 
At its meeting on 10th June 2019, the Environmental & Public Protection Scrutiny Committee 
agreed to establish a task and finish group to review the Trading Standards Services – 
Financial Exploitation Safeguarding Scheme (FESS) 
 
2.0 The Scope and main aims of the review 
 
The Group agreed that the main aims for the review would be to:  

 

 To explore whether the portfolio of crime prevention, victim support and education activities 
consolidated within the FESS initiative provided an effective strategy to help combat fraud 
victimisation and promoted corporate health and wellbeing objectives in the wake of the 
Social Services and Wellbeing Wales Act 2014 and the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act 
2015.  

 
The Group agreed that the main aims of the review would include: 

 

 Assess the current training provision, integration of services, information sharing and 
strategy responses of key stakeholders and to explore opportunities for improvement.  

 

 Explore whether current service provision is sufficiently robust, consistent, coordinated, non-
duplicitous, provides measurable outcomes and presents value for money.  

 

 Review current prevention strategies and the levels of support provided to fraud victims.  
 

 Research new ways to raise the profile of the service and to attain recognition of the 
specialist body of skills, knowledge and support that Trading Standards provide to residents 
of Carmarthenshire.  

 

 Formulate recommendations for consideration by the Executive Board.  

  

Page 14



 

3.0 Corporate / community objectives and well- being objectives 
 

The Group agreed that the FESS initiatives coincided with the Council’s Vision: 

'Life is for living, let’s start, live and age well in a healthy, safe and prosperous environment' 

 

And that the review, in line wi
[...]
rotection Scrutiny Committee agreed in principal to undertake a review 
into the Carmarthenshire County Council Trading Standards fraud prevention initiative – The 
Financial Exploitation Safeguarding Scheme (FESS).  
 
Recognising that prevention is better than cure and that fraud presents an increasingly significant 
local and national issue of particular concern to elderly and vulnerable residents living in 
Carmarthenshire at its meeting held on 10th June, 2019 the Committee approved the decision to 
review FESS and commissioned a Task and Finish Group (TFG) to undertake the review.   
 
As FESS is a long-established fraud prevention initiative operated by the council, the TFG were keen 
to review whether the current operational service provision in running FESS was sufficiently robust, 
consistent, coordinated, provided measurable outcomes and presented value for money.   
 
Scope and Aims:  
 
The scope and aims of the review to explore whether the portfolio of crime prevention, victim 
support and education activities consolidated within the FESS initiative provide an effective local 
authority strategy to help combat fraud victimisation and promote corporate health and wellbeing 
objectives in the wake of the Social Services and Wellbeing Wales Act 2014 and the Wellbeing of 
Future Generations Act 2015. 
 
The Group undertook the review to: 
 
1. Assess the current training provision, integration of services, information sharing and strategy 

responses of key stakeholders and explore opportunities for improvement. 
 

2. Explore whether current service provision is sufficiently robust, consistent, coordinated, non-
duplicative, provides measurable outcomes and presents value for money. 

 
3. Review current prevention strategies and the levels of support provided to fraud victims. 

 
4. Research new ways to raise the profile of the service and to attain recognition of the specialist 

body of skills, knowledge and support that Trading Standards provide to 
[...]
 and trader advice and guidance.  

Our teams adapted rapidly to provide an effective   

C-19 response, but to ensure a consistent and 

efficient approach to the delivery of advice, guidance and enforcement, a 

single Business Compliance Team was formed in October 2020 

comprising officers from within Consumer & Business Affairs and officers 

redeployed from other CCC departments.  

In addition to their work relating to FESS, officers have focused heavily on 

C-19 work which includes: 

- Conducting over 4000 visits to business premises.  

- Responding to enquiries received from traders and consumers 

(including over 1000 received since the formation of the Business 

Compliance Team in October 2020).  

- The issuing of 59 notices including: 

 

Prohibition notices  1 

Closure notices  24 

Improvement notices  30 

Fixed Penalty notices (£1000)  4* 

 

*1 rescinded (All figures 23 March 2020 to 17 February 2021)  

After receiving Welsh Government funding, we have recently recruited 6 

dedicated C-19 officers, and are in the process of recruiting a further 

officer (all on fixed term 6-month contracts). 

Consumer & Business Affairs: Business Compliance 

Team  

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

 

 
 

SIGNATORY TO THE PLACEMAKING CHARTER 

 

Purpose:  

To seek endorsement for Carmarthenshire County Council to become a 
signatory to the Placemaking Charter Wales 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

The Placemaking Charter Wales is endorsed with Carmarthenshire County 
Council becoming a signatory. 

 

Reasons:  
To reflect the provisions of national planning policy and the provisions of the 
emerging Revised LDP 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   N/A 

Planning Committee – 24/6/21 no observations 

Exec. Board Decision Required                     YES  

Council Decision Required                           YES 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr. Mair Stephens [Deputy Leader] 

Directorate 
Environment 
 
Name of Head of Service: 
Noelwyn Daniel 
 
Report Author: 
Ian Llewelyn 

 
Designations: 
 
Head of Planning 
 
 
Forward Planning 
Manager 

 
Tel Nos. 01267 246270 
 
E Mail Addresses: 
NDaniel@sirgar.gov.uk 
 
01267 228816 
IRLlewelyn@sirgar.gov.uk  

 

Executive Board 

5th July 2021 

Page 145

Agenda Item 7

mailto:NDaniel@sirgar.gov.uk
mailto:IRLlewelyn@sirgar.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
EXECUTIVE BOARD  

5TH JULY 2021 

SIGNATORY TO THE PLACEMAKING CHARTER 

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 
The report seeks endorsement for the Council to become a signatory of the Placemaking 
Charter Wales.  In so doing the report outlines the context and purpose of Placemaking, its role 
and status in national and local planning policy as well as the content of the Charter. 
 
Planning Policy Wales along with the redrafting of the National Development Framework / 
Future Wales 2040 emphasises placemaking on a strategic level with the objectives of 
becoming better connected, reducing travel and boosting local services to enhance identity, 
character, sense of community and collective ownership through the planning system. This is 
reinforced through the Council’s emerging Revised LDP.  Wellbeing is central to the 
placemaking process and gives importance to the need to work together to build better places. 
This is achieved by applying a holistic approach to the planning process: one that considers the 
context, function and relationships between a development site and its wider surroundings. 
 

2. Introduction 
Planning Policy Wales (PPW) along with Future Wales 2040 emphasises the importance of 
placemaking on a strategic level with the objectives of becoming better connected, reducing 
travel and boosting local services to enhance identity, character, sense of community and 
collective ownership through the planning system. 
 
Wellbeing is central to the placemaking process and gives import
[...]
onomic, environmental, and cultural value to development proposals resulting in 
benefits which go beyond a physical development boundary and embed wider resilience into 
decisions. 
 

4. The Placemaking Charter Wales 
The Charter has been developed by the Design Commission for Wales and the Welsh 
Government in collaboration with the Placemaking Wales Partnership, which is made up of 
stakeholders representing a wide range of interests and organisations working within the built 
and natural environment. The Charter reflects the collective and individual commitment of these 
organisations to support the development of high-quality places across Wales for the benefit of 
its communities. 
 
Launched in September 2020 by Julie James, Minister for Housing and Local Government it 
has been signed by a range of organisations and bodies including Local Authorities, Home 
Builders Federation, Natural Resources Wales, National Park Authorities, Chartered Institute of 
Highways and Transportation, Institute of Highway Engineers, Housing associations, Future 

Page 149



   
 

 

Generations Commissioner for Wales, Royal Society of Architects Wales, Welsh Government, 
Welsh Local Government Association and national/regional house builders.   
 
The Charter includes the following six principles:  
 

 People and Community: The local community are involved in the development of 
proposals. The needs, aspirations, health, and well-being of all people are considered at 
the outset. Proposals are shaped to help to meet these needs as well as create, 
integrate, protect and/or enhance a sense of community and promote equality.  

 

 Location: Places grow and develop in a way that uses land efficiently, supports and 
enhances existing places and is well connected. The location of housing, employment 
and leisure and other facilities are planned to help reduce the need to travel. 

 

 Identity: The positive, distinctive qualities of existing places are valued and respected. 

[...]
policy-wales-edition-11_0.pdf 

Future Wales: the 
national plan 2040 

 https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/20
21-02/future-wales-the-national-plan-2040.pdf 

Revised Deposit LDP 
 

 https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/cou
ncil-services/planning/local-development-plan-
2018-2033/deposit-plan/#.YH1j-o5KiUl 

Placemaking Charter 
Website 

 https://dcfw.org/placemaking/placemaking-charter/ 

Placemaking and 
Design SPG 

 https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/media/121
3904/adopted-placemaking-design-spg-report.pdf 

 

Page 152

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-02/planning-policy-wales-edition-11_0.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-02/planning-policy-wales-edition-11_0.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-02/future-wales-the-national-plan-2040.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-02/future-wales-the-national-plan-2040.pdf
https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-services/planning/local-development-plan-2018-2033/deposit-plan/#.YH1j-o5KiUl
https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-services/planning/local-development-plan-2018-2033/deposit-plan/#.YH1j-o5KiUl
https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-services/planning/local-development-plan-2018-2033/deposit-plan/#.YH1j-o5KiUl
https://dcfw.org/placemaking/placemaking-charter/


 

Appendix A – Placemaking Charter Wales 

 Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 

SKILLS AND TALENT PROGRAMME, SWANSEA BAY CITY DEAL 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
1. To approve the proposed Business Case for the Skills and Talent programme and its 

formal submission to the Portfolio Management Office in accordance with the City Deal 

Implementation Plan to secure City Deal funding approval. 

2. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Regeneration in conjunction with the 
Executive Board Member to make any minor amendments to the business case as
[...]

 

Updated May 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Swansea Bay City Deal 

Skills and Talent Programme  

Business Case 

 

Page 159



i | P a g e  
 

Executive Summary  

1 Vision 

To create new and sustainable opportunities that will generate prosperity for 
individuals and businesses in the Swansea Bay City Deal region. This will be achieved 
through the development of a pathway of skills for all and the pilot delivery of demand 
driven high level skills and upskilling opportunities across the five key sectors. 

2 Programme Introduction 

The Skills and Talent programme is a unique programme within the suite of 9 City Deal 
projects that will deliver a skills training solution offering the best value sustainable skills 
infrastructure to develop the future workforce for the region. The development of a 
comprehensive and forward-thinking skills programme that will deliver the right skills and 
competency across all the key themes of the City Deal programme is vital to the overall 
success of the City Deal Portfolio. 

The programme will align the available skills provision and identified skills gaps with the needs 
of Industry across the region as well as the 8 innovative projects that make up the City Deal 
supporting the growth of GVA, productivity and business investment in the region.   The 
delivery of an innovative skills training programme will be through initial scoping and 
publication of a skills barometer followed by the development of pilot projects to offer training 
solutions that will over the lifetime of the programme and beyond deliver a skilled workforce 
that will meet the requirements of the projects and the wider economy of the Swansea Bay 
region.   

The Regional Learning and Skills Partnership (RLSP), a partnership of Industry Employers 
and public sector training and education providers will be the lead body for the Skills and 
Talent programme.  The partnership was established in 2010 to identify skills and training 
needs of the region an
[...]
ll four local authorities are subject to the JCA, which will be kept under review.  

The Programme office will work with the PoMO to ensure that contingency arrangements are 
considered and in place at a programme and project level to manage potential scenarios in 
the development, delivery and operational phases of the individual schemes. 
 

 

6.10 Post Funding/Continuation Strategy 

The City Deal funding will facilitate the identification of projects to identify the skills gaps and 
the development of new skills within the region.  The development of a new framework of skills 
to meet industry needs will be funded through pilot development from the City Deal and future 
delivery would be adopted through the Welsh Government Skills funding programme.  

It is anticipated that the RLSP will demonstrate ongoing commitment to the training schemes 
developed through the City Deal Skills and Talent programme by working with Welsh 
Government Skills and Training to include all new frameworks developed as part of the 
programme within mainstream delivery in FE colleges and work- based learning 
apprenticeships in future. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Prog. Board 

agree risk is an 

issue 

Escalate to PoMO 

/ Governance 

Boards  

Agree resolution 

with PoMO and 

add to issue log 

Continue working 

towards 

resolution  

Page 268



90 
 

 

Glossary of Terms 

RLSP  Regional Learning and Skills Partnership 

CDP  City Deal Portfolio 

FE  Further Education 

HE  Higher Education 

DCMS  Department of Culture Media and Sport 

SBCD  Swansea Bay City Deal  

CPD  Continuous Professional Development 

CDPO  City Deal Programme Office 

PM  Programme Management  

PoMO  Portfolio Management Office 

M & E  Monitoring and Evaluation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 269



91 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 270


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 21ST JUNE 2021.
	6 ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK AND FINISH GROUP FINAL REPORT TRADING STANDARDS SERVICES - FINANCIAL EXPLOITATION SAFEGUARDING SCHEME (FESS).
	Report
	Appendix A-Money Wise Online
	Appendix B_Dont get caught Pull Up
	Appendix C - Truecall information
	Appendix D FESS Research Booklet
	Appendix E - Notes of discussion meeting with Police reps 5-3-20
	Appendix F_FESS COVID-19 Report

	7 SIGNATORY TO THE PLACEMAKING CHARTER.
	EXEC SUMMARY
	Appendix

	8 SKILLS AND TALENT PROGRAMME, SWANSEA BAY CITY DEAL.
	Full business case




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

Monday, 5 July 2021 
 

PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
C.A. Davies, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, P.M. Hughes, P. Hughes-Griffiths, 
D.M. Jenkins, L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillors D.M. Cundy and J.D. James 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
W. Walters, Chief Executive 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 
A. Williams, Head of Waste and Environmental Services 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager 
L. Jenkins, Executive Board Support Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
Virtual Meeting: 10.00 am - 11.00 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

3. MINUTES - 21ST JUNE 2021 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Board held on the 21st June 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
TASK AND FINISH GROUP FINAL REPORT TRADING STANDARDS 
SERVICES - FINANCIAL EXPLOITATION SAFEGUARDING SCHEME (FESS). 
With reference to minute 5 of the meeting of the Environmental & Public Protection 
Scrutiny Committee held on 10th June 2019 the Executive Board considered the 
final report from the Environmental and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee Task 
and Finish Group, presented by its Chair Cllr. John James, which had been 
established to review the Trading Standards Services – Financial Exploitation 
Safeguarding Scheme (FESS).   
The Group’s main aims for the review had been to explore whether the portfolio of 
crime prevention, victim support and education activities consolidated within the 
FESS initiative provided an effective strategy to help combat fraud victimisation 
and promoted corporate health and wellbeing objectives in the wake of the Social 
Services and Wellbeing Wales Act 2014 and the Wellbeing of Future Generations 
Act 2015. 
 
The Executive Board thanked the Committee, Officers and the Chair for their work 
on the report and the Executive Board Member - Social Care and Health added 
that she would ensure that its findings were shared with the Safeguarding team 
particularly as many scams targeted the elderly.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the final report and 
recommendations of the Environmental & Public Protection Scrutiny 
Committee Task & Finish Group’s review of the Trading Standards Services 
– Financial Exploitation Safeguarding Scheme (FESS). 
 

7. SIGNATORY TO THE PLACEMAKING CHARTER 
The Executive Board considered a report which sought endorsement for the 
Council to become a signatory of the Placemaking Charter Wales. The report 
outlined the context and purpose of Placemaking, its role and status in national 
and local planning policy as well as the content of the Charter. The Charter had 
been developed by the Design Commission for Wales and the Welsh Government 
in collaboration with the Placemaking Wales Partnership, which was made up of 
stakeholders representing a wide range of interests and organisations working 
within the built and natural environment. It reflected the collective and individual 
commitment of these organisations to support the development of high-quality 
places across Wales for the benefit of its communities. 
The Council’s Planning Committee had recommended endorsement of the report 
at its meeting on the 24th June 2021.  
 
In response to a concern that the reference to ‘Language’ under the heading 
‘Identity’ could be more robust it was commented that the Council’s own policies 
would ensure that this was the case. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the 
Placemaking Charter Wales be endorsed with Carmarthenshire County 
Council becoming a signatory. 
 

8. SKILLS AND TALENT PROGRAMME, SWANSEA BAY CITY DEAL 
The Executive Board considered a report detailing a proposed Business Case for 
the Skills and Talent programme, within the suite of 9 Swansea Bay City Deal 
projects, that would deliver a skills training solution offering the best value 
sustainable skills infrastructure to develop the future workforce for the region. It 



 

 
 

was considered that the development of a comprehensive and forward-thinking 
skills programme was vital to the overall success of the City Deal Portfolio. The 
programme would align the available skills provision and identified skills gaps with 
the needs of Industry across the region as well as the 8 innovative projects that 
made up the City Deal supporting the growth of GVA, productivity and business 
investment in the region. 
 
The Leader highlighted the fact that this was the first project under the Swansea 
Bay City Deal Gateway review process which had received the ‘green light’. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL 
 

8.1 to approve the proposed Business Case for the Skills and Talent 
programme and its formal submission to the Portfolio Management Office 
in accordance with the City Deal Implementation Plan to secure City Deal 
funding approval; 

 
8.2 that delegated authority be granted to the Head of Regeneration, in 

conjunction with the Executive Board Member – Leader, to make any 
minor amendments to the business case as necessary to obtain approval 
at local, regional and national governance. 

 
9. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972. 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 


